

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

APRIL NARDINI, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF LINCOLN,

Petitioner,

v.

JESS MARIANO, ELIZABETH MARIANO, AND THOMAS MARIANO,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 3108
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

Factual Background..... 2

Procedural History 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 11

 I. The serious questions standard is not precluded by Winter because it is a complementary variation of the likelihood of success factor. 11

 A. Winter’s silence on the issue implies Court approval for a flexible approach to the likelihood of success inquiry. 12

 1. If preliminary injunction is reversed, the Mariano’s will be irreparably harmed because Jess will not be able to receive gender-affirming treatment. 14

 2. The Mariano’s will suffer significant hardship in the absence of the preliminary injunction that far outweighs the State’s speculative assertion that reversal is in the public interest. 15

 3. Injunctive relief is an equitable remedy that must be evaluated on a case-by-case basis. 16

 B. The serious questions standard ensures that injunctive relief is available to prevent irreparable harm when a strong likelihood of success as to the claims is uncertain. 17

 4. Since the Mariano’s will suffer irreparable harm in the absence of injunctive relief, the balance of hardships weighs strongly in their favor. . 19

 5. The serious questions standard ensures that courts have full discretion to determine when a preliminary injunction is necessary to protect the status quo. 20

II. Preliminary injunction was properly granted because the Mariano’s have raised serious questions as to whether the SAME Act violates their constitutional right to Due Process and Equal Protection.	21
C. The SAME Act’s infringement on Elizabeth and Thomas Mariano’s fundamental right to parent granted by the substantive Due Process Clause is unjustified because the SAME Act is not sufficiently narrowly tailored to meet a compelling State interest.....	22
1. The SAME Act bans effective, non-experimental gender-affirming care that decreases patient’s mortality, increases patient’s quality of life, and is well-supported by the medical community.	24
2. The SAME Act is not narrowly tailored to meet the State’s interest in ensuring the health and safety of children because it prevents children with gender dysphoria from receiving care that is recommended by their medical team.....	29
D. The SAME Act violates Jess Mariano’s right to Equal Protection because the SAME Act is facially discriminatory on the basis of sex and is not substantially related to an important government interest.	31
3. The SAME Act is subject to heightened scrutiny because it discriminates on the basis of sex by outlawing medical treatments based on a patient’s sex and transgender status.	32
4. Preventing children from receiving lifesaving, medically approved treatment because of their sex does not further the State of Lincoln’s interest in protecting children.	37
CONCLUSION.....	40
APPENDIX A	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

All. For The Wild Rockies v. Cottrell,
632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) 12, 13, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) 34

Brandt v. Rutledge,
551 F. Supp. 3d 882 (E.D. Ark. 2021)..... 11, 15, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30, 31, 38, 39

Brandt v. Rutledge,
No. 21-2875, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 23888 (8th Cir. Aug. 25, 2022).... 11, 14, 15, 33

Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund, Ltd.,
598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 11

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985) 22, 31, 36, 39

Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall,
No. 2:22-cv-184-LCB,
2022 U.S. Dis. LEXIS 87169 (M.D. Ala. May 13, 2022) 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 31, 32,
34, 38, 39

Fain v. Crouch,
No. 3:20-0740, 2022 LEXIS 137084 (S.D. W. Va. Aug. 2, 2022) 25, 26

Glenn v. Brumby,
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) 33

Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) 35, 36, 37, 38, 40

Hennessy-Walker v. Snyder,
529 F. Supp. 3d 1031 (D. Ariz. 2021) 34

Keevan v. Smith,
100 F.3d 644 (8th Cir. 1996) 32

McLaughlin v. Williams,
801 F. Supp. 633 (S.D. Fla. 1992) 27, 28

Meyer v. Nebraska,
262 U.S. 390 (1923) 21, 22

Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan,
458 U.S. 718 (1982) 32, 39

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 11, 15

Northeast Ohio Coal. v. Husted, 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012)	12, 18, 21
Obergefell v. Hodges, 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	22
Parham v. J.R., 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	23
Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	22, 23
Planned Parenthood v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	21
Prince v. Massachusetts., 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	24, 29
Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	24
Smith v. City of Salem, 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	33, 34
Stanley v. Ill., 405 U.S. 645 (1971)	23
Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	22, 23, 24
United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	30
Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	12
Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	22, 23, 24, 29
Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ., 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	33
Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Couns., Inc., 503 F.3d 859 (2008)	17
Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Couns., Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Developments in the Law -- Intersections in Healthcare and Legal Rights: Chapter One: Outlawing Trans Youth: State Legislatures and the Battle over Gender-Affirming Healthcare for Minors, 134 Harv. L. Rev. 2163, 2169-70 (2021)	25, 27, 30, 32, 35, 37, 38, 39
---	--------------------------------

Jim Wagstaffe, Pretrial Injunctive Relief Standards (Federal) (2022).....	11
Natalie J. Nokoff, Medical Interventions for Transgender Youth, National Library of Medicine, https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK577212/ (updated Jan. 19, 2022).....	26, 27, 28, 29
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	1, 21
